

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Nov 02 2021 07:04 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JUDITH SALTER, INDIVIDUALLY;
JOSHUA KANER, INDIVIDUALLY;
AND JOSHUA KANER AS
GUARDIAN AND NATURAL
PARENT OF SYDNEY KANER, A
MINOR,

Appellants,

vs.

EDWARD RODRIGUEZ MOYA, AN
INDIVIDUAL; AND BERENICE
DOMENZAIN-RODRIGUEZ, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Jaqueline Bluth

District Court Case No.:
A-20-827003-C

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Price Beckstrom, PLLC
Daniel R. Price, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 13564
Christopher Beckstrom, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 14031
1404 South Jones Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 89146
Attorneys for Appellants

NRCP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRCP 26.1 DISCLOSURE I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT V

ROUTING STATEMENT..... V

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR APPEAL..... V

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THERE HAS NEVER BEEN A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BECAUSE THERE HAS NEVER BEEN VALID ACCEPTANCE .. 6

A. Standard of Review 6

B. The Settlement Offer Appropriately Limited Acceptance
to Performance and Moya’s Failure to Perform is Fatal to
Formation of a Contract 6

C. Geico’s Counteroffer Letter Was Not Valid Acceptance
and No Settlement Agreement Was Formed 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. Windhaven & Tollway, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 131 Nev. 155, 158, 347 P.3d 1038, 1040 (Nev. 2015).....	9
<i>Davis v. Jacoby</i> , 1 Cal. 2d 370, 378, 34 P.2d 1026, 1029 (1934)	7
<i>Eagle Materials, Inc. v. Stiren</i> , No. 53438, 2011 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 1086, at *4 (Feb. 3, 2011).....	6
<i>Kitchens v. Ezell</i> , 315 Ga. App. 444, 447, 726 S.E.2d 461, 465 (Ga. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Knowling v. Manavoglu</i> , 73 So. 3d 301, 302 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 121 Nev. 668, 672, 119 P.3d 1254, 1257 (2005).....	6
<i>Parry v. Walker</i> , 657 P.2d 1000, 1002 (Colo. App. 1982)	9
<i>Shikwan Sung v. Hamilton</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 990, 999 (D. Haw. 2009).....	9
<i>Smith v. Malone</i> , 83 Ark. App. 99, 105, 117 S.W.3d 643, 647 (Ark. App. 2003)	7
<i>Southampton Dev. Corp. v. Palmer Realty Grp., Inc.</i> , 769 So. 2d 1113, 1115 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>Thompson v. Estate of Maurice</i> , 150 So. 3d 1183, 1189 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	12, 13

STATUTES

NRS 104.22079
NRS 2.090(1)v

RULES

NRAP 17(b)(5).....v
NRAP 3A(b)(1)v
NRCP 4(a)(1).....v

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 30(1).....6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 50 cmt. b7
